

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
KEVIN KASTEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SAINT-GOBAIN PERFORMANCE  
PLASTICS CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To  
The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT  
LAW PROJECT, INTERFAITH WORKER JUSTICE,  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY, LEGAL MOMENTUM,  
NATIONAL DOMESTIC WORKERS ALLIANCE,  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION, RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES  
CENTER UNITED, TEXAS RIOGRANDE  
LEGAL AID, SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW  
CENTER, CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL  
ASSISTANCE, INC., UNITED FOOD AND  
COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL  
UNION, AND THE EQUAL JUSTICE CENTER AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
CATHERINE K. RUCKELSHAUS  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
TSEDEYE GEBRESELASSIE  
HAEYOUNG YOON  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT  
75 Maiden Lane, Suite 601  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 285-3025  
cruckelshaus@nelp.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. A NARROW READING OF SECTION 215(a)(3) THAT DOES NOT PROTECT ORAL COMPLAINTS WILL FRUSTRATE THE PURPOSES OF THE FLSA, WHICH RELIES ON INDIVIDUAL WORKER COMPLAINTS FOR ITS ENFORCEMENT .....	10
A. Enforcement of the FLSA Depends on Individual Workers’ Reports and Must Encourage and Protect Oral Complaints in Order to Prevent Violations.....	11
B. Requiring Written Complaints Will Immunize Employers Engaging in Unlawful Retaliation.....	15
C. Protecting Oral Complaints is Consistent With the Act’s Purpose to Encourage Workers to Report Violations .....	17
D. Workers’ Oral Complaints Can Encourage Informal Resolution.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. BECAUSE WORKERS ARE OFTEN FEARFUL OF RETALIATION, BROAD PROTECTIONS FOR ORAL COMPLAINTS ARE REQUIRED TO AVOID A CHILLING EFFECT .....	20
III. REQUIRING WRITTEN COMPLAINTS WILL EXCLUDE LARGE SEGMENTS OF TODAY'S WORKFORCE FROM PROTECTION UNDER SECTION 215(a)(3) .....	25
A. Filing Written Complaints Would be Impractical for Workers Who Primarily Communicate With Their Employers Orally, Including Workers in Dispersed, Paperless or Contingent Jobs....	26
B. Requiring Written Complaints Would be Largely Impossible for Workers Who Are Functionally Illiterate .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bailey v. Gulf Coast Transportation, Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Brock v. Casey Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 839 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1980).....	16, 18
<i>Brock v. On Shore Quality Control Specialists, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 282 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	23
<i>Brock v. Richardson</i> , 812 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	19
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988).....	28, 29
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697, 65 S.Ct. 895 (1945).....	17
<i>Centeno-Bernuy v. Perry</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 128 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17
<i>Daniel v. Winn-Dixie Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 57 (N.D. Ga. 1985).....	19
<i>Darveau v. Detecon, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 334 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Dice v. Weiser Sec. Servs. Inc.</i> , No. 06-61133, 2008 WL 269513 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 29, 2008).....	30
<i>Does I Thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	15, 23
<i>Falcon v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....	24
<i>Flores v. Albertson's Inc.</i> , No. CV 01-0515, 2003 WL 24216269 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2003).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Flores v. Amigon d/b/a Flor Bakery</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 462 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	24
<i>Itzep v. Target Corp.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 646 (W.D. Tex. 2008) .....	32
<i>Javier v. Garcia-Botello</i> , 211 F.R.D. 194 (W.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	23
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Lambert v. Ackerley</i> , 180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>McFarland v. Guardsmark</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	30
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy &amp; Assoc.</i> , 358 U.S. 207, 79 S.Ct. 260 (1959).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288, 80 S.Ct. 332 (1960).....	11, 12, 21
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Labor v. MCC Home Health Care, Inc.</i> , 339 Ill. App. 3d 10, 790 N.E.2d 38 (2003) .....	28, 29
<i>Prewitt v. Factory Motor Parts, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 560 (W.D. Mo. 1990) .....	19
<i>Quintanilla v. A &amp; R Demolition, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. H-04-1965, 2005 WL 2095104 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2005).....	30
<i>Scott v. Aetna Services, Inc.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 261 (D. Conn. 2002) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Singh v. Jutla &amp; C.D. &amp; R's Oil, Inc.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	24
<i>Songer v. Dillon Resources, Inc.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 516 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	30
<i>Tennessee Coal, Iron &amp; R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590, 64 S.Ct. 698 (1944) .....	18
<i>Thomas v. S.E.A.L. Sec. Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 10248, 2007 WL 2446264 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2007).....	31
<i>Vaicaitiene v. Partners in Care, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 9125, 2005 WL 1593053 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2005) .....	28
<i>Wilke v. Salamone</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Ill. 2005) .....	31
<i>Williams v. Grimes Aerospace Co.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 925 (D.S.C. 1997) .....	33
<i>Wilson v. Guardian Angel Nursing, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-0069, 2008 WL 2944661 (M.D. Tenn. July 31, 2008).....	28
<i>Wirtz v. Cont'l Fin &amp; Loan Co. of W. End</i> , 326 F.2d 561 (1964).....	23
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 202(a).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Bensman, <i>Stuck on the Low Road</i> , <i>The American Prospect</i> , Oct. 2009 .....	30
Bernhardt <i>et al.</i> , <i>Broken Laws, Unprotected Workers: Violations of Employment and Labor Laws in America’s Cities</i> (September 2, 2009) .....	22
Andrew Brunson, <i>Hybrid Class Actions, Dual Certification, and Wage Law Enforcement in the Federal Courts</i> , 29 <i>Berkeley J. Emp. &amp; Lab. L.</i> 269 (2008) .....	24
David Jason Fischer & Jeremy Reiss, Ctr. for an Urban Future and Community Serv. Soc’y, <i>Closing the Skills Gap: A Blueprint for Preparing New York City’s Workforce to Meet the Evolving Needs of Employers</i> (January 2010) .....	34
Steven Greenhouse, <i>Forced to Work Off the Clock, Some Fight Back</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Nov. 19, 2004 .....	22
Leslie Kaufman, <i>Can’t Read, Can’t Write, Can Hide It</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , October 31, 2004, Section 10.....	34, 35
T. Alan Lacey and Benjamin Wright, <i>Occupational Employment Projections to 2018</i> , <i>Monthly Lab. Rev.</i> 93 (November 2009).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Nat'l Employment Law Project, <i> Holding the Wage Floor: Enforcement of Wage and Hour Standards for Low-Wage Workers in an Era of Government Inaction and Employer Unaccountability</i> (2006).....	27
Nat'l Employment Law Project, <i> How do Workers Make Complaints about Working Conditions? Finding from the 2008 Unregulated Work Survey</i> , June 14, 2010 .....	14, 25
Restaurant Opportunities Ctr. of N.Y. & N.Y.C. Restaurant Indus. Coal., <i> Behind the Kitchen Door: Pervasive Inequality in New York City's Thriving Restaurant Industry</i> (Jan. 25, 2005).....	27
Jeremy Schwartz, <i> More Workers Seeing No Pay for Their Labor</i> , Austin-American Statesman, May 18, 2009.....	23
Urban Inst., <i> Immigrant Families and Workers: Facts and Perspectives</i> (November 2003).....	35
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i> A First Look at the Literacy of America's Adults in the 21st Century</i> (December 15, 2005) .....	34
U.S. Dep't of Educ., Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i> Literacy in the Labor Force: Results from the National Adult Literacy Survey</i> (September 1999).....	34



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Statement by US Secretary of Labor Hilda L. Solis on Wage and Hour Division's Increased Enforcement and Outreach Efforts</i> (Nov. 19, 2009).....	13
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-06-656, <i>Employment Arrangements: Improved Outreach Could Help Ensure Proper Work Classification</i> (July 2006).....	28
U.S. Gov't. Accountability Office, GAO-08-962T, <i>Better Use of Available Resources and Consistent Reporting Could Improve Compliance</i> (July 15, 2008).....	12
U.S. Gov't. Accountability Office, GAO-09-458T, <i>Wage and Hour Division's Complaint Intake and Investigative Processes Leave Low Wage Workers Vulnerable to Wage Theft</i> (March 25, 2009).....	12
Wage and Hour Div., U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Nursing Home 2000 Compliance Survey Fact Sheet</i> .....	27
David Weil & Amanda Pyles, <i>Why Complain? Complaints, Compliance, and the Problem of Enforcement in the U.S. Workplace</i> , 27 Comp. Lab. L. & Pol'y J. 59 (2005) .....	12, 13, 21
David Weil, <i>Improving Workplace Conditions Through Strategic Enforcement: A Report to the Wage and Hour Division</i> (June 2010) .....	13
Rose A. Woods, <i>Industry Output and Employment Projections to 2018</i> , Monthly Lab. Rev. 58 (November 2009).....	27
